The accounting policies applied in this interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the Group's financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

11

2.3. Restatement of interim financial statements as of June 30, 2023

From December 31, 2023, the Company changed its accounting practice of allocating “Interest paid on loans, financing
and debentures” in the Cash Flow Statement, previously classified as “Operating activities”, moving to “Financing
activities”, as the Company understands that the nature of such interest became more aligned with this group of activities
and in compliance with CPC 03 (R2) - Statement of cash flows (IAS 7). Therefore, the corresponding consolidated and
parent company values for the previous period, presented for comparison purposes, were adjusted and are being
restated in accordance with CPC 23 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors (IAS 8) and CPC 26 (R1) –
Presentation of financial statements (IAS 1), as follows:

Consolidated Parent Company

1st half of 2023 1st half of 2023

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Originally

stated
Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income for the period 233,216   -   233,216   211,675   -   211,675

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash generated by operating activities 162,535   -   162,535   (326,219)   -   (326,219)

395,751   -   395,751   (114,544)   -   (114,544)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets (590,819)   -   (590,819)   (21,273)   -   (21,273)

Increase in operating liabilities (41,666)   -   (41,666)   (28,676)   -   (28,676)

Interest paid (374,452)   323,530   (50,922)   (227,903)   216,256   (11,647)

Others (205,470)   -   (205,470)   (99,635)   -   (99,635)

Net cash (used in) generated by operating activities (816,656)   323,530   (493,126)   (492,031)   216,256   (275,775)

Net cash (used in) generated by investing activities (638,395)   -   (638,395)   168,175   -   168,175

Interest paid on loans, financing and debentures -   (323,530)   (323,530)   -   (216,256)   (216,256)

Others 1,360,574   -   1,360,574   252,014   -   252,014

Net cash generated by (used in) financing activities 1,360,574   (323,530)   1,037,044   252,014   (216,256)   35,758

Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (29,415)   -   (29,415)   -   -   -

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents, net (123,892)   -   (123,892)   (71,842)   -   (71,842)

Statements of cash flows

3. New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

3.1.   Adoption of new standards

There are no new standard or interpretation, valid for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1st, 2024, which